

THIS IS A PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT A PROSPECTUS ANNOUNCEMENT AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN INVITATION OR OFFER TO ACQUIRE, PURCHASE OR SUBSCRIBE TO SECURITIES.
NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, OUTSIDE INDIA.

Initial Public Offer of equity shares on the main board of the Stock Exchanges in compliance with Chapter II of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended ("SEBI ICDR Regulations").



HAPPY FORGINGS LIMITED

Our Company was incorporated as 'Happy Forgings Private Limited' at Jalandhar, Punjab as a private limited company under the Companies Act, 1956, pursuant to a certificate of incorporation dated July 2, 1979, issued by the Registrar of Companies, Punjab, Himachal Pradesh and Chandigarh. Thereafter, our Company was converted from a private limited company to a public limited company, pursuant to a resolution passed in the extraordinary general meeting of our Shareholders held on March 31, 1998, and the name of our Company was changed to 'Happy Forgings Limited', and a fresh certificate of incorporation dated April 1, 1998 was issued to our Company by the Registrar of Companies, Punjab, Himachal Pradesh and Chandigarh. For further details on the changes in the name and registered office of our Company, see 'History and Certain Corporate Matters' on page 269 of the red herring prospectus dated December 9, 2023 filed with RoC ("RHP" or "Red Herring Prospectus").
Corporate Identity Number: U28910PB1979PLC004008; Website: www.happyforgingsltd.com; Registered Office: B XXIX, 2254/1, Kanganwal Road, P.O. Jugiana, Ludhiana - 141 120, Punjab, India; Corporate Office: H.B 220, Post Office - Rajgarh, Village Dugri, Ludhiana- 141 421, Punjab, India;
Contact Person: Bindu Garg, Company Secretary and Compliance Officer; Telephone: +91 161 5217162; Email: complianceofficer@happyforgingsltd.co.in



(Please scan the QR code to view the RHP)

THE PROMOTERS OF OUR COMPANY ARE PARITOSH KUMAR, ASHISH GARG, MEGHA GARG, AYUSH CAPITAL & FINANCIAL SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED, GARG FAMILY TRUST, PARITOSH KUMAR GARG (HUF) AND ASHISH GARG & SONS (HUF)

INITIAL PUBLIC OFFERING OF UP TO [●] EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF ₹2 EACH OF OUR COMPANY ("EQUITY SHARES") FOR CASH AT A PRICE OF ₹[●] PER EQUITY SHARE (INCLUDING A SHARE PREMIUM OF ₹[●] PER EQUITY SHARE) ("OFFER PRICE") AGGREGATING UP TO ₹[●] MILLION ("OFFER"). THE OFFER COMPRISES A FRESH ISSUE OF UP TO [●] EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING UP TO ₹4,000 MILLION ("FRESH ISSUE") AND AN OFFER FOR SALE OF UP TO 7,159,920 EQUITY SHARES ("OFFERED SHARES") AGGREGATING UP TO ₹[●] MILLION, UP TO 4,922,445 EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING UP TO ₹[●] MILLION BY PARITOSH KUMAR GARG (HUF) (THE "PROMOTER SELLING SHAREHOLDER") AND UP TO 2,237,475 EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING UP TO ₹[●] MILLION BY INDIA BUSINESS EXCELLENCE FUND - III (THE "INVESTOR SELLING SHAREHOLDER" AND TOGETHER WITH THE PROMOTER SELLING SHAREHOLDER, THE "SELLING SHAREHOLDERS"), AND SUCH OFFER FOR SALE OF EQUITY SHARES BY THE SELLING SHAREHOLDERS, THE "OFFER FOR SALE"). THE OFFER WILL CONSTITUTE [●]% OF THE POST-OFFER PAID UP EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL OF OUR COMPANY.

DETAILS OF OFFER FOR SALE BY THE SELLING SHAREHOLDERS AND, THEIR RESPECTIVE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF ACQUISITION PER EQUITY SHARE			
NAME	TYPE	NUMBER OF SHARES OFFERED/ AMOUNT (₹ IN MILLION)	WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF ACQUISITION PER EQUITY SHARE (IN ₹)*
Paritosh Kumar Garg (HUF)	Promoter	Up to 4,922,445 equity shares of face value of ₹2 each aggregating up to ₹[●] million	2.02
India Business Excellence Fund - III	Investor	Up to 2,237,475 equity shares of face value of ₹2 each aggregating up to ₹[●] million	189.95

*As certified by Goel Garg & Co., Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated December 9, 2023.

Happy Forgings Limited is an engineering led manufacturer of safety critical, heavy forged and high precision machined components

The Offer is being made through the Book Building Process in accordance with Regulation 6(1) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations.

• QIB Portion: Not more than 50% of the Offer • Non-Institutional Portion: Not less than 15% of the Offer • Retail Portion: Not less than 35% of the Offer

PRICE BAND: ₹ 808 TO ₹ 850 PER EQUITY SHARE OF FACE VALUE OF ₹ 2 EACH

THE FLOOR PRICE IS 404 TIMES THE FACE VALUE OF THE EQUITY SHARES AND THE CAP PRICE IS 425 TIMES THE FACE VALUE OF THE EQUITY SHARES

THE PRICE/EARNINGS RATIO BASED ON DILUTED EPS FOR FISCAL 2023 AT THE FLOOR PRICE IS 34.65 TIMES AND AT THE CAP PRICE IS 36.45 TIMES

BIDS CAN BE MADE FOR A MINIMUM OF 17 EQUITY SHARES AND IN MULTIPLES OF 17 EQUITY SHARES THEREAFTER

In accordance with the recommendation of Committee of Independent Directors of our Company, pursuant to their resolution dated December 9, 2023, the above provided price band is justified based on quantitative factors/ KPIs disclosed in the 'Basis for the Offer Price' section of the RHP vis-a-vis the weighted average cost of acquisition ("WACA") of primary and secondary transactions, as applicable, disclosed in the 'Basis for the Offer Price' section starting from page 130 to 151 of the RHP and provided below in the advertisement.

In making an investment decision, potential investors must only rely on the information included in the Red Herring Prospectus and the terms of the Offer, including the risks involved and not rely on any other external sources of information about the Offer available in any manner.

RISKS TO INVESTORS:

1. Customer concentration risk: For the Fiscals 2023, 2022 and 2021 and for six months ended September 30, 2023 and September 30, 2022, our revenue from top 10 customers, represented 70.08%, 74.64%, 79.22%, 68.52% and 71.46% of our revenue from operations, respectively. The loss of any of these customers could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.

2. Supplier concentration risk: For the Fiscals 2023, 2022 and 2021 and for six months ended September 30, 2023 and September 30, 2022, our top 5 suppliers of steel, represented 96.59%, 96.94%, 97.94%, 96.56% and 98.15%, respectively, of our total cost of steel sourced. We do have any definitive supply agreements with our suppliers for the supply of steel. Interruptions in the supply of steel could adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.

3. Product concentration risk: For the Fiscals 2023, 2022 and 2021 and for six months ended September 30, 2023 and September 30, 2022, sale of crankshaft, represented 45.29%, 41.68%, 47.04%, 48.06% and 43.93% of our revenue from sale of products, respectively. Any loss of sales due to reduction in demand for crankshafts would have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.

4. Counterparty credit Risk: In Fiscal 2023, 2022 and 2021 and six months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, our trade receivables as a percentage of revenue from operations was 25.75%, 25.82%, 28.34%, 48.00% and 50.97% respectively. We are subject to counter party credit risk and a significant delay in receiving payments or non-receipt of large payments from our customers may adversely impact our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.

5. Indebtedness: As of October 31, 2023, our total outstanding borrowings amounted to ₹2,599.42 million. Any inability to comply with repayment and other covenants in our financing agreements could adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. We also intend to utilise a portion of the Net Proceeds for prepayment of all or a portion of the borrowings availed by our Company.

6. Dependency on the availability and cost of steel: Our business and profitability is substantially dependent on the availability and cost of our steel, our primary raw material. For the Fiscals 2023, 2022 and 2021 and for six months ended September 30, 2023 and September 30, 2022, cost of steel sourced, represented 43.17%, 50.86%, 49.37%, 49.17% and 41.93%, respectively, of our revenue from operations. Any disruption to the timely and adequate supply of steel, or volatility in the prices of steel may adversely impact our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.

7. Geographic concentration of manufacturing facilities: All of our three manufacturing facilities are located in Ludhiana, Punjab, which exposes our operations to potential risks arising from local and regional factors such as adverse social and political events, weather conditions and natural disasters.

8. Dependency on performance of certain industries - commercial vehicles, farm equipment and off-highway vehicles: During Fiscal 2023, 43.65%, 36.79%,

15.86% and 3.70% and during six months ended September 30, 2023, 40.38%, 33.31%, 12.61% and 13.70% of our revenue from sale of products is attributable to revenue from commercial vehicles, farm equipment, off-highway vehicles and industrial, respectively. Any adverse changes in the conditions affecting these industries can adversely impact our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.

9. No definitive commitment agreements with our customers: We do not have agreements having commitment on part of our customers to purchase or place orders with us. If our customers choose not to source their requirements from us, there may be a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.

10. Significant power and fuel requirements: We require substantial power and fuel for our manufacturing facilities. For the Fiscals 2023, 2022 and 2021 and for six months ended September 30, 2023 and September 30, 2022, our power and fuel expenses, represented 6.33%, 7.87%, 7.91%, 7.10% and 6.65% of our revenue from operations, respectively. Any disruption to power or fuel sources could increase our production costs and adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.

11. Substantial capital expenditure and working capital requirements: For the Fiscals 2023, 2022 and 2021 and for six months ended September 30, 2023 and September 30, 2022, our capital expenditure, represented 18.70%, 23.91%, 16.76%, 9.99% and 10.24% of our Gross Block, respectively. Further, in Fiscal 2023, 2022 and 2021 and six months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, our working capital requirement was ₹2,327.00 million, ₹1,797.12 million, ₹1,557.18 million, ₹2,531.42 million and ₹2,148.64 million respectively. Our business is capital intensive and may require additional capital and financing in the future and our operations could be curtailed if we are unable to obtain the required additional capital and financing when needed.

12. Export related risk: We export our products to various countries and our revenue from contract with customers outside India represented 12.89%, 10.94%, 8.77%, 20.75% and 11.87% of the total revenue from contract with customers in Fiscal 2021, 2022 and 2023 and the six months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Any adverse events affecting these countries could have an adverse impact on our revenue from operations.

13. Operation Risk: Our manufacturing facilities are subject to operating risks and we may encounter manufacturing problems or experience difficulties or delays in production. Any shutdown of our manufacturing facilities of our existing or future manufacturing facilities or other production problems caused by unforeseen events may reduce sales and adversely affect our business, cash flows, results of operations and financial condition.


14. Certain Corporate Records not traceable: Our Company is unable to trace certain corporate filings made by our Company. Although no legal proceedings

financialexp.epar.in

Continued on next page...

...continued from previous page.

or regulatory actions have been initiated or pending against us in relation to such untraceable secretarial and other corporate records and documents, if we are subject to any such liability, it may have a material adverse effect on our reputation, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.

15.No trademark registration for our new corporate logo: We do not have trademark registration for our new corporate logo . If we are unable to register our corporate logo, we may not be able to protect or enforce our rights to own or use our corporate logo which could have an adverse effect on our business and competitive position.

16.The Offer Price of the Equity Shares, price to earnings ratio (“P/E”) ratio, market capitalization to revenue multiple of our Company may not be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares on listing, for the years indicated.

Our revenue from operations for Fiscal 2023 was ₹11,965.30 million and restated profit for the year for Fiscal 2023 was ₹2,087.01 million. Our price to earnings ratio and market capitalization to revenue from operations at the upper end of the Price Band were:

Particulars	Price to Earnings Ratio	Market Capitalization to Revenue
For Fiscal 2023	36.45	6.69

17.Average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares held by the Selling Shareholders ranges from ₹2.02 to ₹189.95 per Equity Share and Offer Price at higher end of the Price Band is ₹850.00 per Equity Share.

18.Weighted Average Return on Net Worth for past three Fiscals i.e. 2023, 2022 and 2021 is 18.82%.

19.Offer for Sale: The Selling Shareholders, including our Promoter, will receive the entire proceeds from the Offer for Sale. Our Company will not receive or benefit from any proceeds from the Offer for Sale.

20.Details of weighted average cost of acquisition of all Equity Shares transacted in last three years, eighteen months and one year immediately preceding the date of the RHP

Period	Weighted average cost of acquisition (WACA)*^(in ₹)	Upper End of the Price Band is '₹850' times the WACA(in ₹)	Range of acquisition (Lowest Price-Highest Price) (in ₹)
Last one year	Nil	N.A.	N.A.
Last 18 months	Nil	N.A.	N.A.

BID / OFFER PROGRAMME

ANCHOR INVESTOR BIDDING DATE MONDAY, DECEMBER 18, 2023*

BID / OFFER OPENS ON TUESDAY, DECEMBER 19, 2023

BID / OFFER CLOSES ON THURSDAY, DECEMBER 21, 2023**

* Our Company and the Investor Selling Shareholder in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider participation by Anchor Investors in accordance with the SEBI /CDR Regulations. The Anchor Investor Bidding Date shall be one Working Day prior to the Bid / Offer Opening Date.

** The UPI mandate end time and date shall be at 5:00 p.m. on the Bid/Offer Closing Date.

BASIS FOR THE OFFER PRICE

The Price Band and Offer Price will be determined by our Company and the Investor Selling Shareholder in consultation with the BRLMs, on the basis of assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares offered through the Book Building Process and on the basis of the qualitative and quantitative factors as described below. The face value of the Equity Shares is ₹2 each, and the Offer Price is 425 times the face value of the Equity Shares.

Investors should also refer to “Risk Factors”, “Our Business”, “Restated Financial Information”, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and “Other Financial Information” on pages 36, 219, 302, 384 and 381 of the RHP, respectively, to have an informed view before making an investment decision.

Qualitative Factors

Some of the qualitative factors and our strengths which form the basis for computing the Offer Price are:

- Fourth largest engineering led manufacturer of complex and safety critical, heavy forged and high precision machined components in India;
- Integrated manufacturing operations coupled with in-house product and process design capabilities resulting in a diverse product portfolio with increasing value addition;
- Diversified business model, well placed to take advantage of potential alternative engine technologies;
- Long-standing relationships with customers across industries;
- Track record of consistently building capabilities and infrastructure, with focus on capital efficiency;
- Experienced Promoters and senior management team; and
- Track record of healthy financial performance.

For further details, see “Our Business – Competitive Strengths” on page 225 of the RHP.

Quantitative Factors

Some of the quantitative factors which may form the basis for calculating the Offer Price are as follows:

I. Basic and diluted earnings per share (“EPS”)

Based on / derived from the Restated Financial Information:

Period	Basic EPS (in ₹)	Diluted EPS (in ₹)	Weight
Financial year ended March 31, 2023	23.32	23.32	3
Financial year ended March 31, 2022	15.90	15.90	2
Financial year ended March 31, 2021	9.66	9.66	1
Weighted Average	18.57	18.57	
Six months ended September 30, 2023	13.33	13.33	
Six months ended September 30, 2022	13.01	13.01	

Investors should also refer to notes on “Basic and diluted earnings per share - Basis for the Offer Price” on pages 130 of the RHP.

II. Price / Earning (“P / E”) ratio in relation to Price Band of ₹808 to ₹850 per Equity Share:

Particulars	P / E at the Floor Price (number of times)	P / E at the Cap Price (number of times)
Based on basic EPS for Fiscal 2023	34.65	36.45
Based on diluted EPS for Fiscal 2023	34.65	36.45

III. Industry peer group P / E ratio

Particulars	Industry P / E (number of times)
Highest	102.63
Lowest	43.92
Average	70.37

Note: The Industry high and low has been considered from the listed industry peer set. The industry composite has been calculated as the arithmetic average P/E of the listed industry peer set.

IV. Return on Net Worth (“RoNW”)

As derived from the Restated Financial Information:

Period	Return on Net Worth (%)	Weight
Financial year ended 2023	21.12%	3
Financial year ended 2022	18.07%	2
Financial year ended 2021	13.40%	1
Weighted Average	18.82%	-
Six months ended September 30, 2023 (not annualised)	10.81%	-
Six months ended September 30, 2022 (not annualised)	12.87%	-

Investors should also refer to notes on “Return on Net Worth (“RoNW”) - Basis for the Offer Price” on pages 131 of the RHP

V. Net Asset Value (NAV) per Equity Share

As at	NAV per Equity Share (in ₹)
March 31, 2023	110.43
September 30, 2023	123.28
September 30, 2022	101.09

Notes:

1. Net asset value per equity share means total equity divided by weighted average number of equity shares.

As at	NAV per Equity Share (in ₹)
After the completion of the Offer:	
(i) At Floor Price	159.17
(ii) At Cap Price	159.58
Offer Price ¹	[•]

¹ Offer Price per Equity Share will be determined on conclusion of the Book Building Process.

VI. Comparison of accounting ratios with listed industry peers as at for the year ended March 31, 2023.

Name of the company	Consolidated/ Standalone	Face value (₹ per share)	Closing price as at December 7, 2023 (as per BSE)	Revenue from operations (in ₹ million)		EPS		NAV (₹ per share)	P/E (in times)	RoNW (%)
				Basic	Diluted	Basic	Diluted			
Happy Forgings Limited*	Consolidated	2.00	-	11,965.30	23.32	23.32	110.43	-	21.12%	
Bharat Forge Limited ^d	Consolidated	2.00	1,164.85	1,29,102.59	11.35	11.35	144.02	102.63	7.88%	
Craftsman Automation Limited ^d	Consolidated	5.00	5,163.75	31,826.00	117.56	117.56	651.68	43.92	18.04%	
Ramkrishna Forgings Limited ^d	Consolidated	2.00	761.65	31,928.95	15.52	15.43	82.67	49.36	18.77%	
Sona BLW Precision Forgings Limited ^d	Consolidated	10.00	577.50	26,550.10	6.76	6.75	39.12	85.56	17.26%	

Period	Weighted average cost of acquisition (WACA)*^(in ₹)	Upper End of the Price Band is '₹850' times the WACA(in ₹)	Range of acquisition (Lowest Price-Highest Price) (in ₹)
Last three years	Nil	N.A.	N.A.

* Computed based on the Equity Shares acquired/allotted/purchased (including acquisition pursuant to transfer by way of gift and bonus issue).

^ As certified by Goel Garg & Co., Chartered Accountants by way of their certificate dated December 9, 2023.

21. Weighted average cost of acquisition, floor price and cap price

Types of transactions	Weighted average cost of acquisition (₹ per Equity Share)^*	Floor price (i.e., ₹ 808)	Cap price (i.e., ₹ 850)
WACA for Primary Transactions* during 3 years prior to RHP	Nil	N.A.	N.A.
WACA for Secondary Transactions* during 3 years prior to RHP	Nil	N.A.	N.A.

^ As certified by Goel Garg & Co., Chartered Accountants pursuant to their certificate dated December 9, 2023.

* As the total consideration involved is Nil, hence the weighted average cost will be Nil.

* Since there were no primary or secondary transactions of equity shares of the Company during the 18 months preceding the date of filing of the Red Herring Prospectus, the information has been disclosed for price per share of the Company based on the last five primary or secondary transactions where Promoter /Promoter Group entities or Selling Shareholders or Shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) on our Board, are a party to the transaction, not older than three years prior to the date of filing of the Red Herring Prospectus irrespective of the size of the transaction.

22. The four BRLMs associated with the Offer have handled 81 public issues in the past three years, out of which 22 issues closed below the offer price on listing date.

Name of BRLMs	Total Issues	Issues Closed Below IPO Price on Listing Date
JM Financial Limited	18	3
Axis Capital Limited	23	8
Equirus Capital Private Limited	5	1
Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors Limited	6	1
Common issues handled by the BRLMs	29	9
Total	81	22

*Financial information for the Company is derived from the Restated Financial Information as at and for the financial year ended March 31, 2023.

*All the financial information for listed industry peer mentioned above is on a consolidated basis and is sourced from the annual audited financial statements/results of the respective company for the year ended March 31, 2023.

Investors should also refer to “Notes for listed peers - Basis for the Offer Price” on pages 132 of the RHP.

VII. Key performance indicators (“KPIs”)

The KPIs disclosed below have been approved by a resolution of our Audit Committee dated December 9, 2023 and the members of the Audit Committee have verified the details of all KPIs pertaining to the Company. Further, the members of the Audit Committee have confirmed that, except as disclosed below, there are no KPIs pertaining to our Company that have been disclosed to any investors at any point of time during the three years period prior to the date of filing of the RHP and which have been used historically by our Company to understand and analyse our business performance, which in result, helps us analyse the growth of various verticals in comparison to our peers, as well as other relevant and material KPIs of the business of the Company that have a bearing for arriving at the basis for the Offer Price, which have not been disclosed in this section. Further, the KPIs herein have been certified by Goel Garg & Co., Chartered Accountants, by their certificate dated December 9, 2023. This certificate has been designated as a material document for inspection in connection with the Offer. See “Material Contracts and Documents for Inspection” on page 509 of the RHP.

Our Company confirms that it shall continue to disclose all the KPIs included in this section on a periodic basis, at least once in a year (or any lesser period as determined by the Board of our Company), for a duration of one year after the date of listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchange or till the complete utilisation of the proceeds of the Fresh Issue as per the disclosure made in the Objects of the Offer Section, whichever is later or for such other duration as may be required under the SEBI /CDR Regulations.

Set forth below are the KPIs pertaining to the Company that have been disclosed to its investors at any point of time during the three years preceding the date of the Red Herring Prospectus and also have been used historically by our Company to understand and analyse the business performance, which in result, helps us in analyzing the growth of various verticals in comparison to our listed peers, and other relevant and material KPIs of the business of the Company that have a bearing for arriving at the Basis for the Offer Price:

S. No.	Metric	Six months ended September 30		For the Fiscal Year		
		2023	2022	2023	2022	2021
1	Revenue from Operations (₹ million)	6,729.00	5,998.00	11,965.30	8,600.46	5,849.58
2	Growth in revenue from operations (%)	12.19%	N.A.	39.12%	47.03%	N.A.
3	Gross Margin (₹ million)	3,778.84	3,291.38	6,454.74	4,716.54	3,333.55
4	Gross Margin (%)	56.16%	54.87%	53.95%	54.84%	56.99%
5	EBITDA (₹ million)	1,952.14	1,818.62	3,409.40	2,308.87	1,587.46
6	EBITDA Margin (%)	29.01%	30.32%	28.49%	26.85%	27.14%
7	Profit after tax (₹ million)	1,192.99	1,163.97	2,087.01	1,422.89	864.48
8	Profit After Tax Margin (%)	17.73%	19.41%	17.44%	16.54%	14.78%
9	Return on Equity (“RoE”) (%) ^f	10.81%	12.87%	21.12%	18.07%	13.40%
10	Return on Capital Employed (“RoCE”) (%) ^f	12.21%	13.69%	24.24%	19.38%	16.13%
11	Debt/Total Net Worth (in times)	0.23	0.29	0.22	0.31	0.24
12	Cash Conversion Cycle (days)	174	169	167	187	N.A.
13	Gross fixed assets turnover ratio (in times)	0.74	0.90	1.40	1.47	1.16
14	Revenue from sale of products and services split between domestic and exports					
	Revenue from Sale of products and services (domestic) (in ₹ million)	4,883.55	4,655.93	9,351.64	7,068.89	5,005.60
	Revenue from Sale of products and services (exports) (in ₹ million)	1,278.80	627.12	1,383.51	868.14	481.05
	Revenue from Sale of products and services (domestic) (%)	79.25%	88.13%	87.11%	89.06%	91.23%
	Revenue from Sale of products and services (exports) (%)	20.75%	11.87%	12.89%	10.94%	8.77%
15	Total Sales Volume (MT)	27,530.06	25,289.65	73,593.49	62,651.15	50,067.89
16	Revenue from sale of products split between forged and machined components					
	Revenue from Sale of Forged Products (in ₹ million)	967.28	1,203.68	2,277.15	1,935.15	1,485.38
	Revenue from Sale of Machined components (in ₹ million)	5,144.31	4,069.98	8,392.33	5,920.50	3,992.02
	Revenue from Sale of Forged Products (%)	15.83%	22.82%	21.34%	24.63%	27.12%
	Revenue from Sale of Machined components (%)	84.17%	77.18%	78.66%	75.37%	72.88%
17	Revenue from Sale of products (split by End-use Industry)					
	Heavy Commercial Vehicles (in ₹ million)	2,468.14	2,201.26	4,656.76	3,355.58	2,054.10
	Farm Equipment (in ₹ million)	2,035.73	2,113.10	3,925.19	3,179.74	2,402.91
	Off Highway Construction Vehicles (in ₹ million)	770.51	798.97	1,692.55	1,162.71	910.39
	Industrial applications (in ₹ million)	837.21	160.33	394.99	157.62	110.00
	Revenue from Sale of products (split by End-use Industry)					
	Heavy Commercial Vehicles (%)	40.38%	41.74%	43.65%	42.72%	37.50%
	Farm Equipment (%)	33.31%	40.07%	36.79%	40.48%	43.87%
	Off Highway Construction Vehicles (%)	12.61%	15.15%	11.86%	14.80%	16.62%
	Industrial applications (%)	13.70%	3.04%	3.70%	2.01%	2.01%

*Revenue from sale of crankshafts for the Company amounts to ₹4,831.74 million; ₹3,274.23 million; ₹2,576.49 million; ₹2,937.27 million and ₹2,316.48 million during the financial year ending March 31, 2023, March 31, 2022, March 31, 2021, six months ended September 30, 2023 and six months ended September 30, 2022, respectively.

^fNot Annualized for six months ended September 30, 2023 and six months ended September 30, 2022.

N.A. for the company refers to ‘Not Available’ as the restated consolidated financial information for the year ended March 2020 and six months ended September 2021, is not available.

Investors should also refer to notes on “Key Performance Indicators - Basis for the Offer Price” on pages 133-134 of the RHP.

Explanation for KPI metrics

S. No.	KPI	Explanation
1.	Revenue from operations (₹ million)	Revenue from Operations is used by the management to track the revenue profile of the business and in turn helps assess the overall financial performance of the Company and size of the business.
2.	Growth in revenue from operations (%)	Growth in Revenue from Operations provides information regarding the growth of the business for the respective period.
3.	Gross Profit(₹ million)	Gross Profit provides information regarding the value addition by the Company (including its profits) over material cost on sale of products and services by the Company.
4.	Gross Margin (%)	Gross Margin (%) is an indicator of the value addition by the Company (including its profits) over material cost on sale of products and services by the Company.
5.	EBITDA (₹ million)	EBITDA provides information regarding the operational efficiency of the business.

Continued on next page.

...continued from previous page.

6.	EBITDA Margin (%)	EBITDA Margin is an indicator of the operational profitability and financial performance of the business.
7.	Restated Profit for the Year (₹ million)	Restated Profit for the Year provides information regarding the overall profitability of the business.
8.	Profit After Tax Margin (%)	PAT Margin is an indicator of the overall profitability and financial performance of the business.
9.	Return on Equity ("RoE") (%)	RoE provides how efficiently the Company generates profits from shareholders' funds.
10.	Return on Capital Employed ("RoCE") (%)	RoCE provides how efficiently the Company generates earnings from the capital employed in the business.
11.	Debt/Total Net Worth (in times)	Debt to Total Net worth Ratio is a measure of the extent to which the Company can cover its debt and represents the debt position in comparison to the equity position. It helps to evaluate the financial leverage.
12.	Cash Conversion Cycle (in days)	Cash Conversion Cycle days indicates the working capital requirements in relation to revenue generated from operations
13.	Gross fixed assets turnover ratio (in times)	Gross fixed assets turnover ratio measures the efficiency of the fixed assets (property, plant and equipment) in generating revenue.
14.	Revenue from sale of products and services split between domestic and exports (₹ million and %)	This metric enables the company to track the progress of revenue from sale of products and services from domestic and exports.
15.	Total Sales Volume (MT)	This metrics enables the Company to track the total volume of sales made to customers and thereby provides various operational insights which are used to improve offerings.
16.	Revenue from sale of products split between forged and machined products (₹ million and %)	This metric enables the company to track the progress of revenue from sale of products from forged and machined components.
17.	Revenue from sale of products split by end-use industry between Heavy Commercial Vehicles, Farm Equipment, Off Highway Construction Vehicles and Industrial applications (₹ million and %)	This metric enables the company to track the progress of revenues in its four key focus end-use segments of Heavy Commercial Vehicles, Farm Equipment, Off Highway Construction Vehicles and Industrial applications.

For details of our other operating metrics disclosed elsewhere in the Red Herring Prospectus, see "Our Business" and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" starting on pages 219 and 384 of the RHP, respectively.

Description on the historic use of the KPIs by our Company to analyze, track or monitor the operational and/or financial performance of our Company

In evaluating our business, we consider and use certain KPIs as a supplemental measure to review and assess our financial and operating performance. The presentation of these KPIs is not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for the Restated Financial Information. We use these KPIs to evaluate our financial and operating performance. These KPIs have limitations as analytical tools. Further, these KPIs may differ from the similar information used by other companies and hence their comparability may be limited. Therefore, these metrics should not be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to Ind AS measures of performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity or results of operation. Although these KPIs are not a measure of performance calculated in accordance with applicable accounting standards, our Company's management believes that it provides an additional tool for investors to use in evaluating our ongoing operating results and trends and in comparing our financial results with other companies in our industry because it provides consistency and comparability with past financial performance, when taken collectively with financial measures prepared in accordance with Ind AS. Investors are encouraged to review the Ind AS financial measures and to not rely on any single financial or operational metric to evaluate our business.

Comparison with listed industry peers

While our listed peers (mentioned below), like us, operate in the forging industry and may have similar offerings or end use applications, our business may be different in terms of differing business models, different product verticals serviced or focus areas or different geographical presence.

(a) Comparison with listed industry peers (September 30, 2023)

S. No.	Metric	Six months ended September 30, 2023				
		Happy Forgings Limited	Bharat Forge Limited	Craftsman Automation Limited	Ramkrishna Forgings Limited	Sona BLW Precision Forgings Limited
1.	Revenue from Operations (₹ million)	6,729.00	76,514.56	22,166.90	18,738.26	15,188.49
2.	Growth in revenue from operations (%)	12.19%	29.08%	52.54%	22.97%	22.77%
3.	Gross Profit (₹ million)	3,778.84	40,091.92	10,447.80	8,856.42	8,482.86
4.	Gross Margin (%)	56.16%	52.40%	47.13%	47.26%	55.85%
5.	EBITDA (₹ million)	1,952.14	12,147.03	4,517.30	3,979.59	4,138.67
6.	EBITDA Margin (%)	29.01%	15.88%	20.38%	21.24%	27.25%
7.	Profit After Tax (₹ million)	1,192.99	4,285.95	1,853.30	1,607.27	2,360.97
8.	Profit After Tax Margin (%)	17.73%	5.60%	8.36%	8.58%	15.54%
9.	Return on Equity ("RoE") (%) (not annualized)	10.81%	6.10%	11.58%	10.41%	9.47%
10.	Return on Capital Employed ("RoCE") (%) (not annualized)	12.21%	6.50%	10.94%	9.39%	11.69%
11.	Debt/Total Net Worth (in times)	0.23	1.01	0.86	0.99	0.12
12.	Cash Conversion Cycle (days)	174	124	74	97	91
13.	Gross Fixed Assets Turnover Ratio (in times)	0.74	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
14.	Revenue from Sale of products and services split between domestic and exports					
	Revenue from Sale of products and services (domestic) (in ₹ million)	4,883.55	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from sale of products and services (exports) (in ₹ million)	1,278.80	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from Sale of products and services (domestic) (%)	79.25%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from Sale of products and services (exports) (%)	20.75%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
15.	Total Sales Volume (MT)	27,530.06	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
16.	Revenue from sale of products split between forged and machined components					
	Revenue from Sale of Forged Products (in ₹ million)	967.28	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from Sale of Machined components (in ₹ million)	5,144.31	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from Sale of Forged Products (%)	15.83%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from Sale of Machined components (%)	84.17%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
17.	Revenue from Sale of products (split by End-use Industry)					
	Heavy Commercial Vehicles (in ₹ million)	2,468.14	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Farm Equipment (in ₹ million)	2,035.73	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Off Highway Construction Vehicles (in ₹ million)	770.51	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Industrial applications (in ₹ million)	837.21	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from Sale of products (split by End-use Industry)					
	Heavy Commercial Vehicles (%)	40.38%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Farm Equipment (%)	33.31%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Off Highway Construction Vehicles (%)	12.61%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Industrial applications (%)	13.70%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.

(b) Comparison with listed industry peers (September 30, 2022)

S. No.	Metric	Six months ended September 30, 2022				
		Happy Forgings Limited	Bharat Forge Limited	Craftsman Automation Limited	Ramkrishna Forgings Limited	Sona BLW Precision Forgings Limited
1.	Revenue from Operations (₹ million)	5,998.00	59,278.49	14,532.00	15,237.72	12,371.59
2.	Growth in revenue from operations (%)	N.A.	31.93%	44.42%	52.35%	14.99%
3.	Gross Profit (₹ million)	3,291.38	33,192.77	7,337.80	7,517.58	6,600.13
4.	Gross Margin (%)	54.87%	55.99%	50.49%	49.34%	53.35%
5.	EBITDA (₹ million)	1,818.62	8,545.80	3,368.70	3,253.24	2,987.74
6.	EBITDA Margin (%)	30.32%	14.42%	23.18%	21.35%	24.15%
7.	Profit After Tax (₹ million)	1,163.97	3,019.26	1,191.20	1,186.16	1,683.85
8.	Profit After Tax Margin (%)	19.41%	5.09%	8.20%	7.78%	13.61%
9.	Return on Equity ("RoE") (%) (not annualized)	12.87%	4.57%	9.58%	10.00%	7.95%
10.	Return on Capital Employed ("RoCE") (%) (not annualized)	13.69%	4.39%	11.77%	8.93%	9.98%
11.	Debt/Total Net Worth (in times)	0.29	0.94	0.59	1.17	0.08
12.	Cash Conversion Cycle (days)	169	151	85	129	116
13.	Gross Fixed Assets Turnover Ratio (in times)	0.90	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
14.	Revenue from sale of products and services split between domestic and exports					
	Revenue from Sale of products and services (domestic) (in ₹ million)	4,655.93	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from Sale of products and services (exports) (in ₹ million)	627.12	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from Sale of products and services (domestic) (%)	88.13%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from Sale of products and services (exports) (%)	11.87%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
15.	Total Sales Volume (MT)	25,289.65	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
16.	Revenue from sale of products split between forged and machined components					
	Revenue from Sale of Forged Products (in ₹ million)	1,203.68	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from Sale of Machined components (in ₹ million)	4,069.98	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from Sale of Forged Products (%)	22.82%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from Sale of Machined components (%)	77.18%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
17.	Revenue from Sale of products (split by End-use Industry)					
	Heavy Commercial Vehicles (in ₹ million)	2,201.26	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Farm Equipment (in ₹ million)	2,113.10	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Off Highway Construction Vehicles (in ₹ million)	798.97	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Industrial applications (in ₹ million)	160.33	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from Sale of products (split by End-use Industry)					
	Heavy Commercial Vehicles (%)	41.74%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Farm Equipment (%)	40.07%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Off Highway Construction Vehicles (%)	15.15%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Industrial applications (%)	3.04%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.

(c) Comparison with listed industry peers (Fiscal 2023)

S. No.	Metric	For the Fiscal Year 2023				
		Happy Forgings Limited Consolidated	Bharat Forge Limited Consolidated	Craftsman Automation Limited Consolidated	Ramkrishna Forgings Limited Consolidated	Sona BLW Precision Forgings Limited Consolidated
1.	Revenue from Operations (₹ million)	11,965.30	1,29,102.59	31,826.00	31,928.95	26,550.10
2.	Growth in revenue from operations (%)	39.12%	23.41%	43.55%	37.61%	25.85%
3.	Gross Profit (₹ million)	6,454.74	69,489.06	15,531.70	15,823.62	14,350.47
4.	Gross Margin (%)	53.95%	53.82%	48.80%	49.56%	54.05%
5.	EBITDA (₹ million)	3,409.40	17,217.32	6,836.10	6,923.19	6,718.63
6.	EBITDA Margin (%)	28.49%	13.34%	21.48%	21.68%	25.31%
7.	Restated Profit for the Year (₹ million)	2,087.01	5,083.87	2,509.60	2,481.08	3,952.97
8.	PAT Margin (%)	17.44%	3.94%	7.89%	7.77%	14.89%
9.	Return on Equity (%)	21.12%	7.54%	17.45%	18.77%	17.26%
10.	Return on Capital Employed (%)	24.24%	8.28%	18.34%	18.81%	20.98%
11.	Debt/Total Net Worth (in times)	0.22	1.02	0.80	0.99	0.09
12.	Cash Conversion Cycle (days)	167	137	80	120	105
13.	Gross Fixed Assets Turnover Ratio (in times)	1.40	1.41	1.06	NA	2.38
14.	Revenue from sale of products and services split between domestic and exports					
	Revenue from Sale of products and services (domestic) (₹ million)	9,351.64	33,757.32	N.A.	N.A.	10,848.36
	Revenue from Sale of products and services (exports) (₹ million)	1,383.51	95,345.27	N.A.	N.A.	14,830.78
	Revenue from Sale of products and services (domestic) (%)	87.11%	26.15%	N.A.	N.A.	42.25%
	Revenue from Sale of products and services (exports) (%)	12.89%	73.85%	N.A.	N.A.	57.75%
15.	Total Sales Volume (MT)	73,593.49	NA	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
16.	Revenue from sale of products split between forged and machined components					
	Revenue from Sale of Forged Products (₹ million)	2,277.15	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from Sale of Machined* Products (₹ million)	8,392.33	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from Sale of Forged Products (%)	21.34%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from Sale of Machined Products (%)	78.66%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
17.	Revenue from Sale of products (split by End-use Industry)					
	Heavy Commercial Vehicles (₹ million)	4,656.76	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Farm Equipment (₹ million)	3,925.19	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Off Highway Construction Vehicles (₹ million)	1,692.55	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Industrial applications (₹ million)	394.99	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from Sale of products (split by End-use Industry)					
	Heavy Commercial Vehicles (%)	43.65%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Farm Equipment (%)	36.79%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Off Highway Construction Vehicles (%)	15.86%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Industrial applications (%)	3.70%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.

(d) Comparison with listed industry peers (Fiscal 2022)

S. No.	Metric	For the Fiscal Year 2022				
		Happy Forgings Limited Consolidated	Bharat Forge Limited Consolidated	Craftsman Automation Limited Consolidated	Ramkrishna Forgings Limited Consolidated	Sona BLW Precision Forgings Limited Consolidated
1.	Revenue from Operations (₹ million)	8,600.46	1,04,610.78	22,170.20	23,202.47	21,096.78
2.	Growth in revenue from operations (%)	47.03%	65.10%	42.12%	80.01%	34.69%
3.	Gross Profit (₹ million)	4,716.54	62,451.16	11,829.70	11,595.18	11,641.20
4.	Gross Margin (%)	54.84%	59.70%	53.36%	49.97%	55.18%
5.	EBITDA (₹ million)	2,308.87	21,083.40	5,341.60	5,169.92	5,514.09
6.	EBITDA Margin (%)	26.85%	20.15%	24.09%	22.28%	26.14%
7.	Restated Profit for the Year (₹ million)	1,422.89	10,770.61	1,630.90	1,980.27	3,615.42
8.	PAT Margin (%)	16.54%	10.30%	7.36%	8.53%	17.14%
9.	Return on Equity (%)	18.07%	16.25%	14.36%	18.36%	18.07%
10.	Return on Capital Employed (%)	19.38%	12.55%	18.15%	13.08%	21.75%
11.	Debt/Total Net Worth (in times)	0.31	0.85	0.63	1.48	0.04
12.	Cash Conversion Cycle (days)	187	134	82	131	118
13.	Gross Fixed Assets Turnover Ratio (in times)	1.47	1.37	0.91	1.10	2.76
14.	Revenue from sale of products and services split between domestic and exports					
	Revenue from Sale of products and services (domestic) (₹ million)	7,068.89	26,546.60	N.A.	13,567.33	8,030.55
	Revenue from Sale of products and services (exports) (₹ million)	868.14	78,064.18	N.A.	9,635.15	12,302.29
	Revenue from Sale of products and services (domestic) (%)	89.06%	25.38%	N.A.	58.47%	39.50%
	Revenue from Sale of products and services (exports) (%)	10.94%	74.62%	N.A.	41.53%	60.50%
15.	Total Sales Volume (MT)	62,651.15	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
16.	Revenue from Sale of Forged Products (₹ million)	1,935.15	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from Sale of Machined* Products (₹ million)	5,920.50	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from Sale of Forged Products (%)	24.63%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from Sale of Machined Products (%)	75.37%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
17.	Revenue from Sale of products (split by End-use Industry)					
	Heavy Commercial Vehicles (₹ million)	3,355.58	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Farm Equipment (₹ million)	3,179.74	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Off Highway Construction Vehicles (₹ million)	1,162.71	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Industrial applications (₹ million)	157.62	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from Sale of products (split by End-use Industry)					
	Heavy Commercial Vehicles (%)	42.72%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Farm Equipment (%)	40.48%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Off Highway Construction Vehicles (%)	14.80%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Industrial applications (%)	2.01%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.

S. No.		Metric	For the Fiscal Year 2021				
			Happy Forgings Limited	Bharat Forge Limited	Craftsman Automation Limited	Ramkrishna Forgings Limited	Sona BLW Precision Forgings Limited
			Standalone	Consolidated	Consolidated	Consolidated	Consolidated
1.	Revenue from Operations (₹ million)		5,849.58	63,362.61	15,599.50	12,889.32	15,663.00
2.	Growth in revenue from operations (%)		N.A.	(21.35%)	4.52%	5.80%	50.90%
3.	Gross Profit (₹ million)		3,333.55	37,021.05	8,934.20	6,484.84	9,209.90
4.	Gross Margin (%)		56.99%	58.43%	57.27%	50.31%	58.80%
5.	EBITDA (₹ million)		1,587.46	5,555.10	4,382.40	2,227.06	4,271.10
6.	EBITDA Margin (%)		27.14%	8.77%	28.09%	17.28%	27.27%
7.	Restated Profit for the Year (₹ million)		864.48	(1,269.66)	973.60	206.69	2,151.65
8.	PAT Margin (%)		14.78%	(2.00%)	6.24%	1.60%	13.74%
9.	Return on Equity (%)		13.40%	(2.33%)	10.04%	2.34%	15.64%
10.	Return on Capital Employed (%)		16.13%	0.79%	15.30%	5.29%	19.10%
11.	Debt/Total Net Worth (in times)		0.24	0.92	0.73	1.39	0.27
12.	Cash Conversion Cycle (days)		N.A.	173	77	173	121
13.	Gross Fixed Assets Turnover Ratio (in times)		1.16	0.88	0.70	0.74	3.36
14.	Revenue from Sale of products and services (domestic) (₹ million)		5,005.60	16,696.53	N.A.	7,784.04	5,275.49
	Revenue from Sale of products and services (exports) (₹ million)		481.05	46,666.08	N.A.	5,105.28	9,642.14
	Revenue from Sale of products and services (domestic) (%)		91.23%	26.35%	N.A.	60.39%	35.36%
	Revenue from Sale of products and services (exports) (%)		8.77%	73.65%	N.A.	39.61%	64.64%
15.	Total Sales Volume (MT)		50,067.89	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
16.	Revenue from sale of products split between forged and machined components						
	Revenue from Sale of Forged Products (₹ million)		1,485.38	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from Sale of Machined* Products (₹ million)		3,992.02	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from Sale of Forged Products (%)		27.12%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from Sale of Machined Products (%)		72.88%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
17.	Revenue from Sale of products (split by End-use Industry)						
	Heavy Commercial Vehicles (₹ million)		2,054.10	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Farm Equipment (₹ million)		2,402.91	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Off Highway Construction Vehicles (₹ million)		910.39	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Industrial applications (₹ million)		110.00	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Revenue from Sale of products (split by End-use Industry)						
	Heavy Commercial Vehicles (%)		37.50%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Farm Equipment (%)		43.87%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Off Highway Construction Vehicles (%)		16.62%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	Industrial applications (%)		2.01%	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.

...continued from previous page.

Past transactions	Weighted average cost of acquisition per Equity Share (in ₹)	Floor Price is ₹ 808	Cap Price is ₹ 850
Since there were no primary or secondary transactions of equity shares of the Company during the 18 months preceding the date of filing of the Red Herring Prospectus, the information has been disclosed for price per share of the Company based on the last five primary or secondary transactions where Promoter/Promoter Group entities or Selling Shareholders or Shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) on our Board, are a party to the transaction, not older than three years prior to the date of filing of the Red Herring Prospectus irrespective of the size of the transaction			
- Based on primary transactions	Nil	N.A.	N.A.
- Based on secondary transactions	Nil	N.A.	N.A.

As certified by Goel Garg & Co., Chartered Accountants, by their certificate dated December 9, 2023.

Justification for Basis for Offer Price:

Set out below is an explanation for our Cap Price being ₹850 in comparison to our WACA of Primary Transactions and Secondary Transactions (a) along with our Company's key performance indicators and financial ratios for the six-months period ended September 30, 2023 and September 30, 2022 and the Fiscals 2023, 2022 and 2021 and (b) in view of the external factors which may have influenced the pricing of the Offer. For details of our Company's KPIs, see "Key financial and operational metrics ("KPIs") above.

- We are the fourth largest engineering led manufacturer of complex and safety critical, heavy forged and high precision machined components in India as of Fiscal 2023 in terms of forgings capacity (Source: Ricardo Report).
- With over 40 years of experience of manufacturing and supplying quality and complex components according to customers specifications, we have emerged as a leading player in the domestic crankshaft manufacturing industry with the second largest production capacity for commercial vehicle and high horse-power industrial crankshafts in India (Source: Ricardo Report).

For further details, please see the chapter titled "BASIS FOR THE OFFER PRICE" beginning on page 130 of the RHP.

THE EQUITY SHARES OF OUR COMPANY WILL GET LISTED ON MAIN BOARD PLATFORM OF BSE AND NSE

In case of any revision in the Price Band, the Bid / Offer Period will be extended for at least three additional Working Days after such revision in the Price Band, subject to the Bid / Offer Period not exceeding 10 Working Days. In cases of force majeure, banking strike or similar circumstances, our Company and the Investor Selling Shareholder may, in consultation with the BRLMs, for reasons to be recorded in writing, extend the Bid / Offer Period for a minimum of three Working Days, subject to the Bid / Offer Period not exceeding 10 Working Days. Any revision in the Price Band and the revised Bid / Offer Period, if applicable, shall be widely disseminated by notification to the Stock Exchanges, by issuing a press release, and also by indicating the change on the website of the BRLMs and terminals of the Syndicate Members and by intimation to Designated Intermediaries. In case of revision of price band, the Bid lot shall remain the same.

This Offer is being made through the Book Building Process, in terms of Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR read with Regulation 31 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and in compliance with Regulation 6(1) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations wherein not more than 50% of the Offer shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Qualified Institutional Buyers ("QIBs"), and such portion, the "QIB Portion", provided that our Company and the Investor Selling Shareholder in consultation with the BRLMs, may allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis ("Anchor Investor Portion"). One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for the domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from the domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. In the event of under-subscription or non-allocation in the Anchor Investor Portion, the balance Equity Shares shall be added to the QIB Portion (other than the Anchor Investor Portion) (the "Net QIB Portion"). Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only, and the remainder of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders, including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. Further, not less than 15% of the Offer shall be available for allocation to Non-Institutional Bidders (out of which one-third of the portion available to Non-Institutional Bidders shall be reserved for Bidders with an application size of more than ₹20 million and up to ₹1.00 million and two-third shall be reserved for Bidders with application size of more than ₹1.00 million, provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of the aforementioned sub-categories may be allocated to Bidders in the other sub-category and not less than 35% of the Offer shall be available for allocation to Retail Individual Bidders in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received from them at or above the Offer Price. All Bidders, other than Anchor Investors, are required to participate in the Offer by mandatorily utilising the Application Supported by Blocked Amount ("ASBA") process by providing details of their respective ASBA Account and UPI ID in case of UPI Bidders, as applicable, pursuant to which their corresponding Bid Amounts will be blocked by the Self Certified Syndicate Banks ("SCSBs") or by the Sponsor Banks under the UPI Mechanism, as the case may be, to the extent of respective Bid Amounts. Anchor Investors are not permitted to participate in the Offer through the ASBA process. For further details, see "Offer Procedure" on page 474 of the RHP.

Bidders/Applicants should ensure that DP ID, PAN and the Client ID and UPI ID (for UPI Bidders bidding through UPI Mechanism) are correctly filled in the Bid cum Application Form. The DP ID, PAN, Client ID and UPI ID provided in the Bid cum Application Form should match with the DP ID, PAN, Client ID and UPI ID available (for UPI Bidders bidding through the UPI Mechanism) in the Depository database, otherwise, the Bid cum Application Form is liable to be rejected. Bidders/Applicants should ensure that the beneficiary account provided in the Bid cum Application Form is active. Bidders/Applicants should note that on the basis of the PAN, DP ID, Client ID and UPI ID (for RIBs and NIBs bidding through the UPI mechanism) as provided in the Bid cum Application Form, the Bidder/Applicant may be deemed to have authorized the Depositories to provide to the Registrar to the Offer, any requested Demographic Details of the Bidder/Applicant as available on the records of the depositories. These Demographic Details may be used, among other things, for giving Allotment Advice or unblocking of ASBA Account or for other correspondence(s) related to the Offer. Bidders/Applicants are advised to update any changes to their Demographic Details as available in the records of the Depository Participant to ensure accuracy of records. Any delay resulting from failure to update the Demographic Details would be at the Bidders/Applicants' sole risk.

ASBA

Simple, Safe, Smart way of Application!!!

*Applications Supported by Blocked Amount ("ASBA") is a better way of applying to offers by simply blocking the fund in the bank account. For further details, check section on ASBA. **Mandatory in public issues. No cheque will be accepted.**



UPI-Now available in ASBA for Retail Individual Investors and Non Institutional Investor applying in public issues where the application amount is up to ₹ 500,000, applying through Registered Brokers, Syndicate, DPs & RTAs. UPI Bidder also have the option to submit the application directly to the ASBA Bank (SCSBs) or to use the facility of linked online trading, demat and bank account. Investors are required to ensure that the bank account used for bidding is linked to their PAN. Bidders must ensure that their PAN is linked with Aadhaar and are in compliance with CDDT notification dated February 13, 2020 and press release dated June 25, 2021 read with press release dated September 17, 2021. CDDT circular no.7 of 2022, dated March 30, 2022, read with press release dated March 28, 2023.

ASBA has to be availed by all the investors except Anchor Investors. UPI may be availed by (i) Retail individual investors in the Retail Portion. For details on the ASBA Form and abridged prospectus and also please refer to the section "Offer Procedure" on page 474 of the RHP. The process is also available on the website of Association of Investment Bankers of India ("AIBI") for Stock Exchanges and in the General Information Document. The ASBA bid-cum application forms can be downloaded from the websites of BSE Limited ("BSE") and National Stock Exchange of India Limited ("NSE"), and together with BSE, the "Stock Exchanges" and can be obtained from the list of banks that is displayed on the website of SEBI at <https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFirm=yes&intmid=43>, respectively as updated from time to time. For the list of UPI apps and banks live on IPO, please refer to the link: www.sebi.gov.in. UPI Bidders Bidding using the UPI Mechanism may apply through the SCSBs and mobile applications whose names appear on the website of SEBI, as updated from time to time. Axis Bank Limited and HDFC Bank Limited have been appointed as the Sponsor Banks for the Offer, in accordance with the requirements of SEBI circular dated November 1, 2018 as amended. For Offer related queries, please contact the Book Running Lead Managers ("BRLMs") on their respective email IDs as mentioned below. For UPI related queries, investors can contact NPCI at the toll free number: 18001201740 and mail id: ipu.ipu@npci.org.in.

JM FINANCIAL	AXIS CAPITAL	equirus	MOTILAL OSWAL INVESTMENT BANKING	LINKintime	COMPANY SECRETARY AND COMPLIANCE OFFICER
JM Financial Limited 17 th Floor, Energy Appasahb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi Mumbai – 400 025, Maharashtra, India Telephone: +91 22 6630 3030 E-mail: hfi.ipu@jmfml.com Investor Grievance E-mail: grievance.ibd@jmfml.com Website: www.jmfml.com Contact person: Prachee Dhuri SEBI Registration No.: INM000010361	Axis Capital Limited 17 th Floor, Axis House, C-2, Wadia International Centre, P.B. Marg, Worli, Mumbai 400 025 Maharashtra, India Telephone: +91 22 4325 2183 E-mail: hfi.ipu@axiscap.in Investor Grievance E-mail: complaints@axiscap.in Website: www.axiscapital.co.in Contact person: Jigar Jain SEBI Registration No.: INM000012029	Equirus Capital Private Limited 12 th Floor, C Wing, Marathon Futrex, N. M. Joshi Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai – 400 013, Maharashtra, India Telephone: +91 22 4332 0734 E-mail: hfi.ipu@equirus.com Investor Grievance E-mail: investorsgrievance@equirus.com Website: www.equirus.com Contact person: Mrunal Jadhav SEBI Registration No.: INM000011286	Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors Limited* Motilal Oswal Tower, Rahimullah, Sayani Road, Opposite Parel ST Depot, Prabhadevi Mumbai – 400 025, Maharashtra, India Telephone: +91 22 7193 4380 E-mail: hfi.ipu@motilaloswal.com Investor Grievance E-mail: moiapladdressal@motilaloswal.com Website: www.motilaloswalgroup.com Contact person: Ritu Sharma SEBI Registration No.: INM000011005	Link Intime India Private Limited C-101, 1 st Floor, 247 Park, Lal Bahadur Shastri Marg Vikhroli (West), Mumbai – 400 083 Maharashtra, India Telephone: +91 810 811 4949 E-mail: happforforgings.ipu@linkintime.co.in Investor Grievance E-mail: happforforgings.ipu@linkintime.co.in Website: www.linkintime.co.in Contact person: Shanti Gopalakrishnan SEBI Registration No.: INR000004058	Bindu Garg, Happy Forgings Limited B XXIX, 225/1, Kanganwal Road P.O. Jugiana, Ludhiana – 141 120, Punjab, India Telephone: +91 161 5217162 Email: complianceofficer@happyforgingsltd.co.in Website: www.happyforgingsltd.com Investors can contact the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer, the BRLMs or the Registrar to the Offer in case of any pre-Offer or post-Offer related problems, such as non-receipt of letters of Allotment, non-credit of Allotted Equity Shares in the respective beneficiary account, non-receipt of refund orders or non-receipt of funds by electronic mode.

* Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors Limited and MO Alternate Investment Advisors Private Limited (formerly known as MOPE Investment Advisors Private Limited), the investment manager to the Investor Selling Shareholder, are associates in terms of Regulation 21A (1) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992, as amended. Accordingly, Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors Limited will be involved only in the marketing of the Offer and shall be the marketing lead manager to the Offer.

AVAILABILITY OF THE RHP: Investors are advised to refer to the RHP and the "Risk Factors" beginning on page 36 of the RHP before applying in the Offer. A copy of the RHP has been made available on the website of SEBI at www.sebi.gov.in and is available on the website of the BRLMs. JM Financial Limited at www.jmfml.com, Axis Capital Limited at www.axiscapital.co.in, Equirus Capital Private Limited at www.equirus.com and Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors Limited at www.motilaloswalgroup.com and the websites of the Stock Exchanges, for BSE at www.bseindia.com and for NSE at www.nseindia.com.

AVAILABILITY OF BID CUM APPLICATION FORM: Bid cum Application Form can be obtained from the Registered Office of our Company, **HAPPY FORGINGS LIMITED**: Telephone: +91 161 5217162; **BRLMs**: JM Financial Limited, Telephone: +91 22 6630 3030; Axis Capital Limited, Telephone: +91 22 4325 2183; Equirus Capital Private Limited, Telephone: +91 22 4332 0734 and Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors Limited, Telephone: +91 22 7193 4380 and **Syndicate Members**: Equities Securities Private Limited, Tel: +91 22 4332 0600; JM Financial Services Limited, Tel: +91 22 6136 3400 and Motilal Oswal Financial Services Limited, Tel: +91 22 7193 4200 / +91 22 7193 4263 and at selected locations of Sub-Syndicate Members (as given below), Registered Brokers, SCSBs, Designated RTA Locations and Designated CP Locations for participating in the Offer. Bid cum Application Forms will also be available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com and at all the Designated Branches of SCSBs, the list of which is available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges and SEBI.

SUB-SYNDICATE MEMBERS: Almondz Global Securities Ltd.; Anand Rathi Share & Stock Brokers Ltd.; Anand Share Consultancy; ANS Pvt Limited; Ashwani Dandia & Co.; Asit C. Mehta Investment Intermediates Ltd.; Axis Securities Limited; Bonanza Portfolio Ltd.; Centrum Broking Ltd.; Dalal & Broacha Stock Broking Pvt Limited; Eureka Stock & Share Brokers Limited; Finwizard Technology Private Ltd.; G Raj & Co. (Consultants) Limited; Globe Capital Markets Ltd.; HDFC Securities Ltd.; ICICI Securities Limited; IDBI Capital

HAPPY FORGINGS LIMITED is proposing, subject to receipt of requisite approvals, market conditions and other considerations, to make an initial public offer of its Equity Shares and has filed a draft red herring prospectus dated August 14, 2023 with SEBI (the "DRHP") and a red herring prospectus dated December 9, 2023 with the RoC. The RHP is made available on the website of the SEBI at www.sebi.gov.in as well as on the website of the BRLMs i.e., JM Financial Limited at www.jmfml.com; Axis Capital Limited at www.axiscapital.co.in, Equirus Capital Private Limited at www.equirus.com and Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors Limited at www.motilaloswalgroup.com, the website of the NSE at www.nseindia.com and the website of the BSE at www.bseindia.com and the website of the Company at www.happyforgingsltd.com. Any potential investor should note that investment in equity shares involves a high degree of risk and for details relating to such risks, please see the section titled "Risk Factors" beginning on page 36 of the RHP. Potential investors should not rely on the DRHP for making any investment decisions instead investors shall rely on RHP filed with the RoC.

The Equity Shares offered in the Offer have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended ("U.S. Securities Act"), or any state law of the United States, and, unless so registered, may not be offered or sold within the United States, except pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act and applicable state securities laws. Accordingly, the Equity Shares are being offered and sold (i) within the United States only to persons reasonably believed to be "qualified institutional buyers" (as defined in Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act) under Section 4(a) of the U.S. Securities Act, and (ii) outside the United States in "offshore transactions" as defined in and in compliance with Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act and the applicable laws of the jurisdiction where those offers and sales are made. There will be no public offering of the Equity Shares in the United States.

CONCEPT

YES BANK

Registered & Corporate Office: YES BANK House, Off Western Express Highway, Santacruz(East), Mumbai-400055. Tel: +91 (22) 5091 9800 / +91 (22) 6507 9800 Fax: +91 (22) 2619 2866. Website: www.yesbank.in. Email: communications@yesbank.in CIN: L65190MH2003PLC143249

[Rule – 8(1)] POSSESSION NOTICE

REF NO. YB/ENF/SP/BLP/2023-2024/02 Date: December 13, 2023.

Whereas, The undersigned being the Authorized Officer of YES BANK Limited under the Securitization & Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 (54 of 2002) and in exercise of the powers conferred under section 13(12) read with Rule 3 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules 2002, issued demand notice dated September 19, 2023, calling upon (1) M/s Hariyana Agri Seeds ("Borrower & Mortgagor") through its Partners, (2) Mr. Dinesh Agarwal ("Partners & Guarantor") s/o Mr. Brij Mohan Agarwal, (3) Mr. Brij Mohan ("Partners & Guarantor") s/o Mr. Tara Chandra, (4) Mr. Suresh Kumar Agarwal ("Partners & Guarantor") s/o Mr. Brij Mohan, (5) Smt. Premilata Agarwal ("Partners & Guarantor") w/o Mr. Suresh Kumar Agarwal, (6) Smt. Surbhi Agarwal ("Partners & Guarantor") w/o Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, (7) Smt. Trapti Devi Agarwal ("Partners & Guarantor") w/o Mr. Brij Mohan Agarwal, to repay the amount mentioned in the said notice being Rs. 4,68,57,957.18/- (Rupees Four Crore Sixty-Eight Lakh Fifty-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Seven Point One Eight Only), together with further interest and other charges thereon with effect from September 20, 2023 within 60 days from the date of the said notice.

The Borrower and Guarantors having failed to repay the full amount, notice is hereby given to the Borrower, Guarantors & Mortgagor and the public in general that the undersigned has taken possession of the property described herein below in exercise of powers conferred on him under Section 13(4) of the said Act read with Rule 8 of the said Rules on the 13th day of December of the year 2023.

The Borrower, Guarantors & Mortgagor in particular and the public in general is hereby cautioned not to deal with the said property and any dealings with the said property will be subject to the charge of YES BANK Limited for balance outstanding amount of Rs. 4,76,00,997.07/- (Rupees Four Crore Seventy Six Lakh Ninety Seven Point Zero Seven Only) as on November 20, 2023, and further interest and costs thereon.

The Borrower's attention is invited to provisions of sub-section (8) of Section 13 of the Act in respect of time available, to redeem the secured assets.

DESCRIPTION OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTIES

Sr. No.	Description of the mortgaged property	Boundary	Mortgagor
1	Property at Mathura Road Main Market, Mohalla - Tandra Jadedee, Tehsil - Bilaspur, District - Rampur, Uttar Pradesh-244921	East: Shop of Ved Prakash West: Shop of Mul Chand North: 35M wide Road South: House of Najeer Banjara	Smt. Trapti Devi Agarwal w/o Mr. Brij Mohan Agarwal
2	Property at Gata No. 134, Khuda, wagram Gram- Mundiya Khurd, Tehsil- Bilaspur, Distt- Rampur Uttar Pradesh-244921 And Gata No. 136 Khuda, wagram Gram- Mundiya Khurd, Tehsil- Bilaspur, Distt- Rampur Uttar Pradesh-244921	East: Land of Pradeep Kumar West: Land of Urmila North: Land of Buyer South: Naali & Rasta And East: Land of Oshar West: Land of Shuaib Khan North: Land of Other South: Land of Shuaib Khan	Mr. Brij Mohan & Mr. Suresh Kumar And Mr. Brij Mohan & Mr. Suresh Kumar
3	Property at Kharsa No. 87, 88, Village- Shiv Baag Mandi, Tehsil- Bilaspur, Distt- Rampur Uttar Pradesh-244921	East: Nahar & Nahar West: Mandi Far North: Shop of Mahesh Kumar Agarwal South: Shop of Om Prakash Agarwal	Smt. Premilata Agarwal & Smt. Surbhi Agarwal

Date: December 14, 2023, Place: Rudrapur

(Authorized Officer) Pradeep Kumar For Yes Bank Ltd

AXIS BANK

Retail Asset Centre: Axis Bank Ltd. Gigaplex, NPC-1, 3rd Floor MIDC, Airoli Knowledge Park Mugslan Road Airoli Navi Mumbai-400708 Also at Axis Bank Ltd. Axis House, Tower T-2, 2nd Floor, I-14, Sector-128, Noida Bombay Dyeing Mills Compound, Pandurang Budhkar Marg, Worli, Mumbai-400025 Registered Office: 'Tribhul', 3rd floor, opposite Samartheshwar Temple, Law garden, Ellisbridge, Ahmedabad-380006

Expressway, Jaypee Greens Wishtown, Noida (U.P.)-201301 Corporate Office: 'Axis House', Block-B, 3rd floor, opposite Samartheshwar Temple, Law garden, Ellisbridge, Ahmedabad-380006

POSSESSION NOTICE UNDER SARFAESI ACT 2002

Whereas The undersigned being the Authorized Officer of Axis Bank Ltd. under the Securitisation, Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 and in exercise of the powers conferred under section 13 (12) read with Rule 9 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) rules 2002, issued demand notice upon the Borrower(s) Co-Borrower(s) Guarantor(s) Mortgagor(s) mentioned below, to repay the amount mentioned in the notice within 60 days from the date of receipt of the said notice. The Borrower(s) Co-Borrower(s) Guarantor(s) Mortgagor(s) having failed to repay the amount, notice is hereby given to the Borrower(s) Co-Borrower(s) Guarantor(s) Mortgagor(s) and the public in general that the undersigned has taken possession of the property described herein below in exercise of powers conferred on him/her under Section 13(4) of the said Act read with Rule 8 of the said rules on the below-mentioned dates. The Borrower(s) Co-Borrower(s) Guarantor(s) Mortgagor(s) in particular and the public in general are hereby cautioned not to deal with the property and any dealings with the property will be subject to the charge of Axis Bank Ltd. The Borrower(s) Co-Borrower(s) Mortgagor(s) Mortgagor(s) attention is invited to provisions of sub-section (8) of section 13 of the Act, in respect of time available, to redeem the secured assets.

Name Of Borrower/ Co-borrower: 1. Mrs. Asha Bansal, W/o Sh. Krishan Bansal. R/o-H.No. 76 B, Exten. 2A, Nangoli, West Delhi-110041 Also At: Mrs. Asha Bansal, W/o Sh. Krishan Bansal, Residential Plot No. 119, First Floor Saraswati Vihar, Pitampura Delhi-110034 2. Mr. Krishan Bansal, S/o Mr. Sat Narayan Bansal. R/o- H.No. 76 B, Exten. 2A, Nangoli, West Delhi-110041 Also At: Mr. Krishan Bansal, S/o Mr. Sat Narayan Bansal, Residential Plot No. 119, First Floor Saraswati Vihar, Pitampura Delhi-110034

Description of Property : Entire First Floor Without Rooftop/Race Rights Part Of Built-up Property Bearing No. 119, Area Measuring 231.39 Sq. Yds. Or 193.45 Sq. mtrs. Alongwith One Fourth (1/4th) Undivided Share Of Silt Parking, In Block-A, Situated In The Layout Plan Of Govt. School Teachers Co-operative House Building Society Ltd., Known As Saraswati Vihar, Pitampura, Delhi-110034, Duly Fitted With Separate Electricity And Water Connections And Common Sewer Connection, All In Working Orders, With All Fittings And Fixtures Of Electrical, Water, Sanitary & Wooden Work Already Fastened Therein, Along With Common Facilities Of Passage Leading From Main Gate To The Staircase, With Common Use Of Lift, Staircase, And Common Toilet Situated At Silt Parking Floor, And All Its Common Facilities And Amenities, With Rights To Free Ingress And Egress, With The Proportionate Free Hold Rights Of The Land Underneath Bounded As :- North -plot No 118, West – 30 Road, South – Plot No 120, East - service Lane

Date of Demand Notice : 14-Feb-2023 Date of Possession : 8-Dec-2023 Outstanding Amount: Rs.1,27,16,244/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty Seven Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Two Hundred Forty Four Only)

Name Of Borrower/ Co-borrower: Mr. Ajay Chawla E-261, First Floor, Amar Colony, Lajpat Nagar, Part-IV New Delhi 110024 Also At: Mr. Ajay Chawla Plot No D-12, Second Floor, Greater Kailash Enclave-1 New Delhi- 110048

Description of Property : Entire Second Floor Of The Property Bearing No. D-12 Measuring 303.33 Sq. Yards, In The Layout Plan Of E. P. Railway Regencies Rehabilitation & House Building Co-operative Society Ltd. In The Colony Known As Greater Kailash Enclave-1, New Delhi, Situated At Village Bahapur, And Bounded As Under: East: Property No. D-11, West: Property No. D-13, North: Road 30 Ft. Wide, South: 15 Ft. Wide Service Lane

Date of Demand Notice : 16-Aug-2023 Date of Possession: 09-12-2023 Outstanding Amount: Rs. 89.93,938.69/- (Rupees Eighty Nine Lac Ninety Three Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Eight And Paise Sixty Nine Only)

The above-mentioned Borrower(s) Co-Borrower(s) Guarantor(s) Mortgagor(s) are hereby given a 30 days' Notice to repay the amount, else the mortgaged properties will be sold on the expiry of 30 days' from the date of publication of this Notice, as per the provisions under the Rules 8 and 9 of Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules 2002.

Date:14-Dec-2023, Place: Noida Authorized Officer, Axis Bank Ltd.

PSL Limited in Liquidation

SALE NOTICE

Liquidator: Mr. Nitin Jain

Email:- assetsale1@aaainsolvency.in, assetsale2@aaainsolvency.in, psllimited@aaainsolvency.in, nitinjain@chicnecapitalservices.com
Mob.- 8800865284 (Mr. Puneet Sachdeva, Mr. Wasim and Mr. Rajkumar)

E-Auction

Sale of Assets under Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016

Date and Time of E-Auction: January 17, 2024 at 3:00 PM to 5:00 PM

Last Date of EMD submission: January 15, 2024 up to 3:00 PM

Dates for Submission of Eligibility Documents - By Prospective Bidder: December 14, 2023 till December 27, 2023 (With unlimited extension of 5 minutes each)

Sale of Assets owned by PSL Limited (in Liquidation) forming part of Liquidation Estate formed by the Liquidator, appointed by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Bench, Ahmedabad vide order dated 11th September, 2020. The sale will be done by the undersigned through the E-Auction platform <https://nbid.nesi.co.in/app/login>.

The Delhi High Court vide order dated 01.03.2023 has permitted the Liquidator to sell out the attached asset (including scrap) of PSL Limited. The copy of order shall form part of the E-Auction document.

Particulars of the Asset	Block	Reserve Price (In Rs.)	Initial EMD Amount (In Rs.)	Incremental Value (In Rs.)
Non-core Assets / BLOCK A (Asset Sold on Piecemeal basis/IBBI Liquidation Regulation 32(a))				
Mumbai - Residential Bungalow on Plot No. 144, "Parkish Hill", Off Uran Road, Sector 27, Village CBD Belapur, Taluka & District Thane, Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400614, (4,730.4 sq. ft. - Leasehold)	A	8.10 Crores	81.00 Lakhs	2.00 Lakhs

Important Notices:

1. The reserve price of assets was duly approved with a majority voting and adopted by the Stakeholder Consultation Committee in the 26th SCC Meeting held on June 20, 2023 and re-approved by majority in 29th SCC Meeting held on August 21, 2023.

2. The assets forming part of the Block A, Non-Core Assets will be sold on a Piecemeal basis as per the relevant provisions of Insolvency & Bankruptcy Board 2016 and IBBI (Liquidation Process) Regulation 2016.

3. The Original title documents of the asset forming part of Block A has been lost or misplaced by the ICICI bank and the Liquidator based upon the available scan copy of title documents, Confirmation letter given by ICICI dated 25/11/2014 regarding original title documents, claim forms submitted by lenders and true certified copy being obtained from the Sub-registrar office is hereby conducted the said auction.

4. The prospective buyer is strongly recommended to conduct his/her due diligence with respect to the CDDO transfer charges or dues if any. Please note that as per the provisions of IBC 2016, the Liquidator can only accept claims for the period prior to commencement of CIRP i.e., 15/02/2019.

5. The Liquidator in consultation with the Stakeholder of PSL Limited holds right to cancel the auction for H1 bidder for the respective Block of asset and select the H2 bidder. It is found that the H1 bidder is ineligible under 29A verification. Hence, post the auction the name of Successful bidder will not be announced till 29A verification is not completed for the winners of respective blocks.

For detailed terms and conditions kindly refer to the website of AAA Insolvency Professionals LLP i.e. <https://insolvencyandbankruptcy.in/public-announcement-psi-limited/> and the E-Auction Process Document uploaded on the aforementioned link, prior to submission of EMD and participation in the process.

Nitin Jain

Liquidator in the matter PSL Limited

Date : 14/12/2023

Place : New Delhi

IBBI (Regn. No-IBBI/PA-001/PP-P-01562/2019-2020/12462 Corp. Office Address: E-10A, Kailash Colony, G.K.I, New Delhi-110048

Liquidator Address: E-337, Ground Floor, G.K.I, New Delhi-110048

Email: assetsale1@aaainsolvency.in, assetsale2@aaainsolvency.in, nitinjain@aaainsolvency.in - 8800865284

Contact Person: Mr. Puneet Sachdeva, Mr. Wasim & Mr. Rajkumar - 8800865284

TATA

TATA CAPITAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

Regd. Office: 11th Floor, Tower A, Peninsula Business Park, Ganpatrao Kadam Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai-400013.

POSSESSION NOTICE (FOR IMMOVABLE PROPERTY)

(As per Appendix IV read with Rule 8(1) of the Security Interest Enforcement Rules, 2002)

Whereas, the undersigned being the Authorized Officer of the Tata Capital Financial Services Ltd. under the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 and in exercise of powers conferred under section 13(12) read with Rule 3 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002, issued a Demand Notices as below calling upon the Borrowers to repay the amount mentioned in the notice within 60 days from the date of the said notice.

The Borrowers, having failed to repay the amount, notice is hereby given to the Borrowers, in particular and the public, in general, that the undersigned has taken Symbolic/Constructive Possession of the property described herein below in exercise of powers conferred on him under Section 13(4) read with Rule 8 of the said Act.

The Borrowers, in particular and the public in general, are hereby cautioned not to deal with the property and any dealings with the property will be subject to the charge of the Tata Capital Financial Services Limited, for an amount referred to below along with interest thereon and penal interest, charges, costs etc. from date of demand notice.

Loan Account No	Name of Obligor(s) Legal Name(s)/Legal Representative(s)	Amount & Date of Demand Notice	Symbolic Possession
8633220	(1) Mr. Phool Badar Khan; (2) Ms. Huma Naz; both R/o: S-221/88, First Floor, Gali No. 3, Vishnu Garden, Tilak Nagar, New Delhi- 110016; Also At: S-221/68, Ground Floor, Gali No. 3, Vishnu Garden, Tilak Nagar, New Delhi- 110018; and (3) M/S Red Fax Jeans, Through its Proprietor, F-158, Ground Floor, DDA Colony, Raghubir Nagar, Delhi- 110027; Also At: 82/32, Khayala, Vishnu Garden, Delhi-110018	Rs. 32,30,332/- dated 10.10.2023	12.12.2023
TCLA035 900001105 7373 and TCLA035 900001105 1963	(1) M/s. Super Wine Shop, Through its Partner, 270A QU Block, Saraswati Vihar, Pitampura, North West Delhi, Delhi – 110034; (2) Mr. Inderjeet Bhatia, S/o. Mr. Kunder Lal Bhatia; (3) Mrs. Sunita Bhatia, W/o. Mr. Inderjeet Bhatia; (4) Mr. Rajan Bhatia, S/o. Inderjeet Bhatia; (5) Mr. Vasant Bhatia, S/o. Mr. Inderjeet Bhatia; All R/o: 270A QU Block, Saraswati Vihar, Pitampura, North West Delhi-110034	Rs. 59,78,770/- dated 21.09.2023	12.12.2023

Description of Property: Entire upper Ground Floor without roof rights of free hold built up Property Bearing No. S-221/88, land area measuring 100 Square Yards, Rect. No. 20, Killa No. 14/1, situated in the area of Village Khayala, Delhi State, Delhi colony known as Vishnu Garden, Block-S, New Delhi- 110018, more particularly described in Sale Deed dated 05.05.2015, executed in favor of Huma Naz. Bounded as: East: Passage 15 ft. Wide, West: Open Plot. North: Passage 8 Ft. Wide, South: Plot of Teja Singh

TCLA035 900001105 7373 and TCLA035 900001105 1963

Description of Property: Property No. 1: Flat No. 270-A, Ground Floor, Block-QU, DDA Flats, LIG Pitampura, New Delhi – 110088 more particularly described in Conveyance Deed dated 14.08.2003 executed in favour of Mrs. Sunita Bhatia. Bounded as: East: Other Flat, West : Entry, North : Other Flat, South: Flat No. 269A

Property No. 2: Flat No. 270-B, First Floor, Block-QU, DDA Flats, LIG Pitampura, New Delhi – 110088 more particularly described in Conveyance Deed 03.11.2009 executed in favour of Mrs. Sunita Bhatia. Bounded as: East : Other Flat, West : Entry, North: Other Flat, South: Other Flat

Property No. 3: Flat No. 270-C, Second Floor, Block-QU, DDA Flats, LIG Pitampura, new Delhi – 110088 more particularly described in Conveyance Deed dated 16.06.2019 executed in favour of Mrs. Sunita Bhatia. Bounded as: East : Other Property, West : Entry, North : Other Flat, South : Flat No. 269

Date: 12.12.2023 Place: Delhi

Authorised Officer Tata Capital Financial Services Limited.